

No. 07-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSEPH GREFER ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Louisiana Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GLEN M. PILIE  
RONALD J. SHOLES  
LOUIS C. LACOUR, JR.  
MARTIN A. STERN  
ADAMS AND REESE LLP  
4500 One Shell Square  
New Orleans, Louisiana  
70139  
(504) 581-3234

WALTER DELLINGER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MATTHEW M. SHORS  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*\*Admitted only in Wisconsin;  
supervised by principals at the  
firm*

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE JUDGMENT BELOW DEFIES THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT BY AWARDING PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR HARM TO NONPARTIES .....	12
II. THE LOUISIANA COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION TO REDUCE THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES RATHER THAN ORDER A NEW TRIAL DEEPENS A CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS. ....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
A. There Is A Conflict In The Lower Over The Proper Remedy When A Punitive Damages Award Is Tainted By Improper Evidence Or Instructional Error.....	20
B. This Court Should Hold That Judicial Reduction Of The Award To A “Constitutional Maximum” Is Not The Appropriate Remedy For An Award Based On Constitutionally Invalid Instructions. ....	24
III. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S IMPOSITION OF A 2:1 RATIO OF PUNITIVE TO COMPENSATORY DAMAGES DEEPENS A DIVIDE IN THE LOWER COURTS. ....	26
A. The Decision Below Disregards <i>State Farm</i> And Highlights A Split In The Lower Courts Regarding The Permissible Ratio When Compensatory Damages Are Substantial.....	27
B. This Court Should Grant Review And Instruct That In This Case of Substantial Compensatory Damages, Punitive Damages Were Not Warranted At All, Much Less In A Ratio Of 2:1.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix A: Louisiana Court of Appeal Opinion on Remand From United States Supreme Court, Aug. 8, 2007 .....	1a
Appendix B: Louisiana Court of Appeal Opinion, Mar. 31, 2005 .....	36a
Appendix C: Trial Court Judgment, June 22, 2001.....	108a
Appendix D: Louisiana Court of Appeal Opinion Denying Rehearing, May 16, 2005.....	113a
Appendix E: Louisiana Supreme Court Order Denying Certiorari Review, March 31, 2006 .....	120a
Appendix F: United States Supreme Court Order Granting Certiorari Review, Feb. 26, 2007 .....	122a
Appendix G: Louisiana Supreme Court Order Denying Certiorari Review, Nov. 16, 2007.....	123a
Appendix H: United States Supreme Court Order Denying Application for Stay, May 15, 2006...	124a
Appendix I: Jury Instructions.....	125a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Cont'l Carbon, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007) <i>petition for cert. field</i> , 76 U.S.L.W. 3082 (U.S. Aug. 24, 2007 (No. 07- 257)).....	28
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 149 F. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Beliz v. W.H. McLeod &amp; Sons Packing Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Bettius &amp; Sanderson, P.C. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 1009 (4th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	23, 28
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	passim
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , --- Cal. Rptr. 3d ---, 2008 WL 240989 (Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2008) .....	21
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424, 436 (2001).....	24
<i>Estate of Moreland v. Dieter</i> , 395 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ammerman</i> , 705 N.E.2d 539 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) .....	23
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hansen v. Boyd</i> , 161 U.S. 397 (1896).....	21
<i>Henley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 29, 71-72 (Ct. App. 2004) review granted, 88 P.3d 497 (Cal. 2004) review dismissed, 97 P.3d 814 (Cal. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Harvey TERM Litigation</i> , No. 01-8708 (La. Dist. Ct. Parish of Orleans, Div. D) .....	15
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	24
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	27
<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>People v. Ault</i> , 95 P.3d 523 (Cal. 2004).....	22
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	passim
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Roman Catholic Church of the Archdiocese of New Orleans v. La. Gas Serv. Co.</i> , 618 So. 2d 874 (La. 1993) .....	26
<i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 6 Cal. Rptr. 3d 793, 805 (Ct. App. 2003).....	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sand Hill Energy, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 142 S.W.3d 153 (Ky. 2004) .....	21
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007).....	28
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	25
<i>Stamathis v. Flying J, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Chemtall Inc. v. Madden</i> , 655 S.E.2d 161 (W. Va. Nov. 15, 2007).....	16
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	passim
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Local 100A v. John Hofmeister &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1340 (7th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20, 25
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	17, 22
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris</i> , CC 9705-03957; CA A106791; SC S051805, 2008 WL 256614 (Or. Jan. 31, 2008).....	16
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165 (Or. 2006) .....	29

## STATUTES

La. Civ. Code art. 2315.3 .....	7
---------------------------------	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Remedies</i> , § 3.11(1) (2d ed. 1993).....	25
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Br. of La. DEQ, <i>Grefer v.</i> <i>Alpha Technical</i> , No. 05-C-1590 (La. June 23, 2005).....	30
Pet. for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>BMW of N.</i> <i>Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) (No. 94-896), 1994 WL 16011916 (Nov. 17, 1994) .....	19
Petr’s Br., <i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) (No. 94-896), 1995 WL 126508 (Mar. 23, 1995) .....	19
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
